

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

CASE NO. 18-1213

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

TWIN RIVERS PAPER COMPANY, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**Petition for Review of Final Rule of the
United States Securities and Exchange Commission**

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Jane C. Luxton
Clark Hill PLC
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 1300 South
Washington, D.C. 20004
jluxton@clarkhill.com
(202) 572-8674

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| GLOSSARY | ix |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... | 1 |
| STATUTES AND REGULATIONS | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 6 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 13 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 15 |
| STANDING | 16 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. The Commission Arbitrarily and Impermissibly Elevated the Interests of Investment Funds in the Final Rule 30e-3 to the Detriment of Investor Protection..... | 19 |
| A. The Rule was Unnecessary, Since Investors Who Preferred Electronic Reports Could Freely Receive Them and Were Already Doing So at Levels Aligned with Preferences Reflected in the SEC’s Own Survey | 20 |
| B. The Final Rule’s Reliance on Implied Consent, Despite Well-Documented Objections from Commenters, Disproportionately Harms Vulnerable Investors | 22 |
| C. The Commission’s Final Rule Exacerbated Harm to Investors by Eroding Proposed Protections in the Interest of Saving Costs for Investment Funds | 24 |
| D. Contrary to the Commission’s Statutory Obligation to Protect Investors, the Rule Serves the Interests of Cost Savings to Funds, With Little or No Expected Costs Savings Expected for Investors | 27 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| II. | The Commission’s Disregard of its Obligations with Respect to Investor Advisory Committee Recommendations was Arbitrary and Capricious and Contrary to Law. | 29 |
| A. | The Commission Failed to Discharge its Responsibilities under 15 U.S.C. § 78pp(g) | 29 |
| B. | The Commission Improperly Ignored Serious, Credible Alternatives Proposed by the IAC..... | 30 |
| III. | The Commission’s Cost Benefit Analysis Justifying the Rule was Flawed in Fundamental Respects and Cannot Support the Rule | 31 |
| A. | The Analysis Omits Quantification of Measurable Costs it Treats as Qualitative or Ignores | 32 |
| B. | The Commission’s Methodology is Rife with Internal Contradictions and Does Not Support the Adopting Release’s Conclusions | 34 |
| C. | The Cost Benefit Analysis Applies Different Methodologies to Costs and Benefits | 39 |
| D. | The Commission’s Cost Benefit Analysis Does Not Meet the Statutory Requirement that No Rule May be Adopted that Would Impose a Burden on Competition Not Necessary or Appropriate in Furtherance of the Securities Laws..... | 40 |
| IV. | The Final Rule is Not a Logical Outgrowth of the Proposed Rule | 43 |
| | CONCLUSION | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alina Health Services v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 43 |
| <i>American Petroleum Institute v. SEC</i> , 953 F.Supp.2d 5 (D.D.C. 2013) | 14, 42 |
| <i>Business Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 4, 14, 31-32 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 4, 14, 31, 37 |
| <i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 43 |
| <i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... | 18 |
| <i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 4, 14, 43 |
| <i>Honeywell Intern. Inc. v. EPA</i> , 374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015)..... | 42 |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 13-14, 31 |
| <i>Northeast Md. Waste Disposal Auth. v. EPA</i> , 358 F.3d 936 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 43 |

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta,
427 F.Supp.2d 7 (D.D.C. 2006) 43

Shell Oil Co. v. EPA,
950 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 43

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 18

Treasure State Resource Industry Ass'n v. EPA,
805 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 17

U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA,
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 26

Statutes

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010,
Pub. L. No. 111-2013, § 911, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....3, 29

5 U.S.C. § 7061, 13

15 U.S.C. § 77a..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 77b(b)..... 1, 4, 14, 19, 27

15 U.S.C. § 77i(a)..... 1

15 U.S.C. § 78c(f)..... 1, 4, 14, 19, 27, 31

15 U.S.C. § 78pp.....3, 8, 9, 29-30

15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(2).....4, 14, 40, 42

15 U.S.C. § 78y(b)..... 1

| | |
|--------------------------|-------------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 | 1 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-2 | 2, 14, 19, 27, 31 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 80a-42 | 1 |

Rules and Regulations

| | |
|--|---|
| 17 C.F.R. 230.498 (Rule 498) | 1, 6, 34-35 |
| <i>Investment Company Reporting Modernization,</i> 80 Fed. Reg. 33,590 (June 12, 2015) (Rule 30e-3) | 5-7, 21, 28-29, 40, 42-44 |
| <i>Investment Company Reporting Modernization,</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 81,870 (Nov. 18, 2016) | 2, 7-8, 19, 23 |
| <i>Internet Availability of Proxy Materials,</i> 72 Fed. Reg. 4,148 (Jan. 29, 2007) | 37 |
| <i>Optional Internet Availabilty of Investment Company Shareholder Reports,</i> 83 Fed. Reg. 29,158 (June 22, 2018) | 1-2, 4-13, 16, 20-30, 32-36, 38-42, 44-45 |
| <i>Use of Electronic Media for Delivery Purposes, Investment Company Act,</i> 60 Fed. Reg. 53,458 (Oct. 13, 1995) | 23-24 |

Other

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Statement of Commissioner Robert J. Jackson, Jr., on Investment Company Disclosure (June 8, 2018) | 26-27 |
| Investor Advisory Committee, <i>Recommendations of the Investor Advisory Committee Regarding Promotion of Electronic Delivery and Development of a Summary Disclosure Document for Delivery of Investment Company Shareholder Reports</i> (Dec. 7, 2017) | 2-3, 8, 30-31 |
